COUNTY CONMMISSION MEETING — APRIL 19, 2021

The Claiborne County Commission met in regular session on Monday, April 19, 2021 at 6:30
p.m. at the Courthouse in Tazewell, Tennessee. Meeting was opened by Officer Doug
Evans. Invocation led by Commissioner James Hatmaker. Pledge led by Officer Doug

Evans.

AGENDA ITEM #1 — CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL:

Chairman Mike Campbell called the meeting to order. County Clerk Karen Hurst called the
roll by district. Commissioners present/absent as follows:

PRESENT:

District 1 District 2 District 3 District 4

Brent Clark Nathan Epperson Mike Campbeill Zach Mullins

Whitt Shuford Juanita Honeycutt Stacey Crawford Anthony Rowe

Charlton Vass Kim Large Nicholas Epperson

District 5 District 6 District 7 District 8

Mitchell Cosby Rosemary Barnett Steve Brogan David Mundy
Carolyn Brooks Sherry McCreary Steve Murphy
Steve Mason Shawn Peters

District 9

James Hatmaker

21 commissioners present Also present: Cynthia Logan, Recorder

AGENDA ITEM #2 — APPROVAL OF AGENDA

MOTION: Commissioner Hatmaker — to approve
SECOND: Commissioner Mundy

Commissioner Large requested to add a discussion item concerning EMT basic training.
(This added as discussion item #1A under New Business).

Commissioner Shuford requested to add a resolution concerning a VOCA grant FY21.
(This added as Resolution # 2021-034, itern #14A under New Business).

County Road Superintendent requested that, in reference to Resolution #2021-023, the
project of utilizing money (in the Capital Maintenance section) to construct a garage for the
Claiborne County Highway Department be removed from the resolution.



04/19/2021
(Approval of Agenda cont.)

Commissioner Peters requested to add a notification letter submitted by the Claiborne County
School Board concerning a bid process.

(This added as discussion item #1B under New Business).

Vote on agenda as amended / Motion carried by aye vote

AGENDA ITEM #3 — APPROVAL OF MINUTES

MOTION: Commissioner Mason - to approve
SECOND: Commissioner Murphy

Motion carried by aye vote

AGENDA ITEM #4 — COUNTY OFFICE REPORTS
AGENDA ITEM #5 — COUNTY MAYOR’S REPORT
AGENDA ITEM #6 — COUNTY SHERIFF’S REPORT
AGENDA ITEM #7 — COMMITTEE REPORTS

MOTION: Commissioner Large — to approve
SECOND: Commissioner Brooks

Motion carried by aye vote

AGENDA ITEM #8 — NOTARY PUBLIC APPOINTMENTS

MOTION: Commissioner Hatmaker — to approve
SECOND: Commissioner Mason

Motion carried by aye vote

APPROVED:
Amanda P. Webb Brandi Renee Stowe
Kathy M. Campbell Kenneth M. Lawson

Roma J. Walker Scott

AGENDA ITEM #9 — NOTARY BOND APPROVAL

(none)



04/19/2021

OLD BUSINESS.

ITEM #1 — RES. 2021-017 — RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CLAIBORNE COUNTY TO
SUBMIT 2020 APPALACHIAN REGIONAL COMMISSION GRANT APPLICATION

MOTION: Commissioner Nathan Epperson — to approve
SECOND: Commissioner Vass

(Discussion followed)

MOTION TO AMEND: Commissioner Brogan — the resolution be amended that, factoring in
the commitment of an in-kind contribution in the amount of $11,076.78 from Powell Valley

Electric, the county match will be $22,923.22 and that this project will be contingent only upon
the TWRA contribution of $100,000.00.
SECOND: Commissioner Cosby

ROLL CALL VOTE (on Motion to Amend): 21 for; 0 against / Motion carried
ROLL CALL VOTE (on Original Motion as Amended): 11 for; 10 against / Motion carried

FOR: Commissioners Shuford,, Vass, Nathan Epperson, Campbell,
Nicholas Epperson, Mullins, Rowe, Cosby, Brogan, McCreary, Peters

AGAINST: Commissioners Clark, Honeycutt, Large, Crawford, Barnett, Brooks,
Mason, Mundy, Murphy, Hatmaker

(Resolution as follows)



RESOLUTION NO 2021-017
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CLAIBORNE COUNTY TO SUBMIT 2020
APPALACHIAN REGIONAL COMMISSION GRANT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, the Appalachian Regional Commission (ARC) Program as administered by
the State of Tennessee-offers grants to local jurisdictions within Appalachia to create
opportunities to self-sustaining economic development and an improved quality of life,

and,

WHEREAS, economic development is essential to Claiborne County’s future growth in
both the areas of new business and new tax revenue generation, and

WHEREAS, Claiborne County’s natural assets can be developed in such a way to lay
the groundwork for such economic development, and,

WHEREAS, ARC approved projects along other TVA watersheds have seen successes
with regards to economic development, and

WHEREAS, Claiborne County has submitted a preliminary application for expanding the
Brogan's Boat Ramp by adding an additional ramp lane, improving the lighting, and
expanding the parking area for a total project cost of $334,000.00 and,

WHEREAS, ARC has approved this application allocating $200,000.00 toward this
project, and,

WHEREAS, TWRA has committed $100,000.00 toward the match requirement that is
required of Claiborne County, and,

WHEREAS, Claiborne County would only need to commit $34,000.00 toward this
economic development project, and,

WHEREAS, it appears that the Powell Valley Electric Cooperative has committed to
assist in the grant match with an in-kind contribution of $11,076.78, and so,

BE IS THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Claiborne County Commission authorizes the
County Mayor to submit the full application for an Appalachian Regional Commission
Grant in the amount of $334,000.00. This is approved contingent upon the TWRA
definitive commitment of $100,000.00 towards the project and based upon the in-kind
contribution of $11,076.78 from Powell Valley Electric Cooperative.



Res. 2021-017
IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED the county matching funds will be $22,923.22 and will
come from the Claiborne County General Fund Account.

IT IS ALSO RESOLVED that this resolution take effect from and after its passage, the
public welfare requiring it.

PASSED and APPROVED this 19" day of April, 2021.

//\gﬂ%&é‘, Nathan Epperson

Joe Bropks, County Mayor County Commissioner Sponsor

ATTEST: ﬂ/
| o s
/ /4///%/ WJ\

? Ka/revn Hurst, Couﬁty Clerk




0af1afzeze

ITEM #2 — RES. 2020-069 — AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF PUMP SPRINGS BAPTIST
CHURCH PROPERTY LOCATED ON STRAIGHT CREEK ROAD FROM DIRECT
APPROPRIATION GRANT FOR GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES RECEIVED FROM THE

STATE OF TENNESSEE

MOTION: Commissioner Shuford — to approve
SECOND: Commissioner Nathan Epperson

(Discussion followed)
ROLL CALL VOTE: 10 for; 11 against / Motion failed

FOR: Commissioners Clark, Shuford, Vass, Nathan Epperson, Nicholas Epperson,
Mullins, Rowe, Cosby, McCreary, Peters

AGAINST: Commissioners Honeycutt, Large, Campbell, Crawford, Barnett, Brooks
Mason, Brogan, Mundy, Murphy, Hatmaker

NEW BUSINESS:

ITEM #1 — DISCUSSION — UPDATES (Legislative and Local) (By County Mayor)

County Mayor Brooks addressed the commission with updates of legislative bills on the
following: opioid abatement, county right-of ways, junkyard regulations, sports betting

revenues, smoking on playgrounds, bank collateralizing, financial conflicts of interest and the
American rescue plan. Mayor Brooks also gave updates on the following local projects:

1. The Family Justice Center has 3 change orders. Change order #1 - $12,274.00 due to

original scope of work, change order #2 - $4,200.00 outside original scope of work,
and change order #3 - $2,922 .00 outside original scope of work.

2. Bids are currently being solicited for ADA project. An ad for bids has been placed in
the Claiborne Progress and also on Builders Exchange. An opening bid date is
scheduled for May 14, 2021.

3. Modification of the large courtroom is scheduled to begin in the upcoming weeks. A
purchase order has already been issued for the business chairs and McSpadden
Construction will be completing the project.



04/19/2021
(Updates cont.)

4. COVID-19 update: As of this date, there are currently 48 active cases in the county.
There have been 73 deaths due to COVID-19 and 16,281 vaccinations have been

reported.

ITEM #1A — DISCUSSION (EMT Basic Training)

Commissioner Large introduced Daniel McCreary, EMS Director at Claiborne Medical Center.
Mr. McCreary addressed commission on the shortage of EMT's. Due to this crisis, the
Tennessee Department of Health (TDH) does allow EMS services to conduct initial training.
However, TDH will only allow fifteen courses to be ongoing at any one time and Claiborne
EMS is currently in sixteenth place. The request is being made to the commission to use its
influence to convince legislators of the need to change the rule to allow more classes to be
held concurrently. Claiborne EMS has the ability and resources to conduct the training but
must have TDH approval.

MOTION: Commissioner Large — to set aside the rules and request the County Mayor fo
draft a letter to legislators to request the Tennessee Department of Health (the EMS division)
to increase the number of training sites for EMT training.

SECOND: Commissioner Nathan Epperson

ROLL CALL VOTE: 21 for; 0 against / Motion carried

ITEM #1B — DISCUSSION — LETTER SUBMITTED BY CLAIBORNE SCHOOL BOARD

Commissioner Peters addressed letter submitted by the Claiborne County School Board
chairperson. Commissioner Peters informed that, as a result of storm damage to an intercom
system at Claiborne High School and for safety and emergency reasons, the school board

agreed to bypass the bid process so that repair could be done as soon as possible.
(Letter as follows)



PO Box 179
3 1403 Tazewell Road
Claiborne County Department of Education Tezoucll TN 37879
Phone 423-626-354
Director of Schools FAX: 423-626-5945

Dr. Linda Keck, Director

April 16, 2021

This is confirmation that the Claiborne County Board of Education agrees to
bypass the bid process for the repair of the Claiborne High School Intercom
System which sustained recent storm damage. For safety and emergency reasons,

the intercom system must be repaired as soon as possible.

w ao& /\6)/&,(/(’/&-4/\ rj

Wade Breeding, ChairpersoﬂjJ

Board Members: Chair - Wade Breeding, Vice Chair - Shannon England, Shane Bunch, Terry Keck, Neta Munsey, Mark Reece, Linda Fultz

"=

Claiborne County Schools do not discriminate on the basis of race, sex, color, religion, age, veteran status or disability in provision of education programs and services

or employment opportunities and benefits in pursuant to the requirements of Title Vi of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title 1% of the Education Amendments of 1972,
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, and other state and federal laws.



04/19/2021

ITEM #2 — RES. 2021-023 — FY21 LOCAL GOVERNMENT RECOVERY AND REBUILDING
DIRECT APPROPRIATION GRANT

MOTION: Commissioner Vass — to approve
SECOND: Commissioner Peters

MOTION TO AMEND: Commissioner Mason — that the $217,930.00 of the Capital
Maintenance section of the resolution be earmarked for water projects.
SECOND: Commissioner Hatmaker

MOTION TO AMEND (the amendment): Commissioner Shuford — to divide the $217,930.00
equally between the 9 districts.
SECOND: Commissioner Mundy

(Discussion followed)

ROLL CALL VOTE (on Motion to Amend (the amendment) made by Commissioners
Shuford/Mundy):

13 for; 8 against / Motion carried

FOR: Commissioners Clark, Shuford, Vass, Nathan Epperson, Campbell, Crawford,
Nicholas Epperson, Mullins, Rowe, Cosby, McCreary, Peters, Murphy

AGAINST: Commissioners Honeycutt, Large, Bamett, Brooks, Mason, Brogan,
Mundy, Hatmaker

ROLL CALL VOTE (on Motion to Amend (as amended) made by Commissioners
Mason/Hatmaker):

19 for; 2 against / Motion carried

FOR: Commissioners Clark, Shuford, VVass, Nathan Epperson, Honeycutt, Large,
Campbell, Crawford, Nicholas Epperson, Mullins, Rowe, Cosby,
Barnett, Brooks, Mason, Peters, Mundly, Murphy, Hatmaker

AGAINST: Commissioners Brogan, McCreary



04/19/2021
Res. 2021-023 (cont.)

MOTION TO AMEND: Commissioner Mundy — that, for any future monies that the county will
receive (state and/or federal), the commissioners and the county mayor schedule a workshop
to decide on how the money should be spent.

ROLL CALL VOTE (on Motion to Amend made by Commissioners Mundy/McCreary)
20 for; 1 against / Motion carried

FOR: Commissioners Clark, Shuford, Vass, Nathan Epperson, Honeycutt, Large,
Campbell, Crawford, Nicholas Epperson, Mullins, Rowe, Cosby,
Barnetl, Brooks, Mason, McCreary, Peters, Mundy, Murphy, Hatmaker

AGAINST: Commissioner Brogan

ROLL CALL VOTE (on Original Motion as amended): 16 for; 5 against / Motion carried

FOR: Commissioners Clark, Shuford, Vass, Nathan Epperson, Campbell, Crawford,
Nicholas Epperson, Mullins, Rowe, Cosby, Mason, McCreary,
Peters, Mundy, Murphy, Hatmaker

AGAINST: Commissioners Honeycutt, Large, Barnett, Brooks, Brogan
(Resolution as follows)



RESOLUTION 2021-023
FY21 LOCAL GOVERNMENT RECOVERY AND REBUILDING DIRECT APPROPRIATION
GRANT

WHEREAS, the State of Tennessee is issuing Local Government Recovery and Rebuilding
Direct Appropriation Grants for FY21 and,

WHEREAS, these grants are one-time funding and are to be used exclusively for one-time
expenses as opposed to annually occurring expenses, and

WHEREAS, the permitted spending categories are IT hardware upgrades, capital maintenance,
utility system upgrades, road projects, public safety, new school construction or existing school
renovation, and

WHEREAS, there is a great need of this type funding across all areas of Claiborne County, and
WHEREAS, Claiborne County is set to receive $745,688.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED Claiborne County wishes to utilize the monies from the
Local Government Recovery and Rebuilding Direct Appropriation Grant for the following areas:

IT HARDWARE UPGRADES - $287,758.00 for internet hotspots at all county school.

PUBLIC SAFETY - $40,000.00 for the addition of landing sites for medical helicopter
transport in Clairfield, Forge Ridge, Speedwell and Howard'’s Quarter.

PUBLIC SAFETY - $200,000.00 to purchase 100 sets of fire gear for all Claiborne
County volunteer firemen.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by amendment of this commission, that the following area shall
also be approved:

CAPITAL MAINTENANCE - $217,930.00 for water projects and that this capital
maintenance funding shall be divided equally between the 9 districts of the county.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by amendment of this commission, that, for any future monies
that the county will receive, either state and/or federal, the commissioners and the county mayor
schedule a workshop to decide on how the money should be spent.

BE IS ALSO RESOLVED this resolution shall take effect from and after its passage, the public
welfare requiring it.

PASSED and APPROVED this 19" day of April, 2021.

)(\ g’ub/ofv Charlton Vass and Shawn Peters

County Mayor County Commissioner Co-Sponsors
\

ATTEST:
/\/E ,@!Z/;_/ o
Vb (e
C;éunty Clerk




ITEM #3 — END OF BILL LIFE CYCLE REPORT FOR 2019

MOTION: Commissioner Large — to approve
SECOND: Commissioner Honeycuit

ROLL CALL VOTE: 21 for; 0 against / Motion carried
(Report as follows)

End of Bill Life Cycle Report for 2019
Claiborne County Trustee
Alice Alexander

S ey ¢ PO Box 72
R P Tazewell, TN 37879
Coktryese: Ph: 423-626-3275

Section I: Property Taxes (County)
Tax Year (2019)

Beginning Property Tax Aggregate 13,589,603.00

Public Utility 674,227.00

Assessor Additions & Increases 12,620.64
Assessor Deletions & Decreases ( 24,825.93 )

Bankruptcy / Appeal 0.00

Total 14,251,624.71

Section II: Property Taxes Collected (County)
Tax Year (2019)

Taxes Collected ( 13,963,814.02 )
Taxes Collected By C&M 0.00
Refunds & Returned Checks 11,533.00
Reversals / No New Money ( 417.00 )
Personal Property Tax-turned over to C&M ( 22,518.00 )
Real Estate Property Tax-turned over to C&M ( 276,408.69 )
Other Unpaid-NOT turned over to C&M 0.00 *this should be $0.00, unless Rollbacks
= - are retained by Trustee's Office
Total ( 14,251,624.71 )
Balance Difference 0.00

Section lll: Unpaid Taxes (County)
Tax Year (2019)

i Bankruptcy / Appeal 0.00
Total Property Tax-lurned over o C&M ( 298,926.69 )
Other Unpaid-NOT turned over lo C&M 0.00

Total ( 298,926.69 )

Section IV: Final Summary (County)
Tax Year (2019)

Total Collected ( 13,952,698.02 )
Total Turned Over ( 298,926.69 )

Other Unpaid-NOT Turned Over 0.00
Total (14,251,624.71 )

Percentage Filed in Court 2.096 %

| certify that this report has been examined by me and is to the best of my knowledge and belief a true
and complete report of the End of Year Balances made in good faith for the 2019 fiscal year.

Alice Alexander, Claibgme County Trustee
March 12th 2021 03:29 pm

2019 Billing Date: 23-Sep-2019
Report Cutoff Date:  12-Mar-2021

' .7

FILED

KAREN HURST, COUNTY CLERK

Be:

~

A )

BY:

04/19/2021



04/19/2021

ITEM #4 — DISCUSSION — RON LAMBERT OF POWELL RIVER BLUEWAY TRAIL

By agreement, this item postponed until the May, 2021 meeting.

ITEM #5 — RES. 2021-024 — BOARD OF EDUCATION (budget amendment)
ITEM #6 — RES. 2021-025 — BOARD OF EDUCATION (budget amendment)
ITEM #7 — RES. 2021-026 — BOARD OF EDUCATION (budget amendment)
ITEM #8 — RES. 2021-027 — BOARD OF EDUCATION (budget amendment)
ITEM #9 — RES. 2021-028 — BOARD OF EDUCATION (budget amendment)
ITEM #10 — RES. 2021-029 — BOARD OF EDUCATION (budget amendment)

MOTION: Commissioner Peters — to combine item #5 thru 10 and approve
SECOND: Commissioner McCreary

Motion carried by aye vote
(Resolutions as follows)



CLAIBORNE COUNTY
BOARD OF EDUCATION

resoLution 202 /[ - A2F

April 8 2021

13 tha Federal Projects Budget

WHEREAS, i
1 order () G

arsd o a4,

Whereas o

o

aoh iy

GG e B Yerar

Wihereas ing wtate somg v SR U 1ete T &

fon order

< of Y CONATUSEG 98 Ty one

LE INATGES DEINM

WHEREAS, this rasolution mvolves no state or local tax dollars

USWGN 1 Se9500 S0y Al

that Chstome C

Athoriee § o amend the Foderal Projects Budget

DY AGGHLO G e ok

INCREASE DECREASE

5 RS, a9y

Opded v e

Sawn e,

g

TUY

Mltise 4 1 : T
o POt ey



CLAIBORNE COUNTY
BOARD OF EDUCATION

RESOLUTION _792/-025
April 8, 2021

WHEREAS, the Ciaiborne County Board of Education needs to armand the Federal Projects Budget
In order lo adhere {0 the latest state approved grant budget for CTE Perkins Grant
and 1o adjust accouni ines to maich the slate budgel

Whereas. under the new slate reporung requirements for Faderal Projects. the county budget s r2quirad 1o
match the state budget (o the penny and
Whereas. inc siale coniinues {o 3mend ther budgats throughout the y&ai we are therefore requirzd to bring

each of thase changes before county commission as they occur. in order (o receive these federal funds
WHEREAS, this resolution involves no slate or local tax doflars

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED By the Claiborna County Commission in session on April 19 2021
thal the Claibarme County Board of Education be auihorized (o amend the Federal Projects Budget
by adjusung tha following line Hems

SR CLY]

INCREASE DECREASE
Account No v o
EXPENDITURES
Aecount ke

713007730 Vocavona Equipment 3 a08 a0

F2YE0I305

I

/] Z )
__;%/ """"" =< ;/41 /;)/(/-\,/é/‘ NAd W Pelors

DirgZlorBi Schools

Commussion Sponsor

(A(ngvc[ia Juchex

Angelia Tuckor

SChoOl Finarn e Edireg ey



April 8. 2021

Claiborne County Board of Education

RESOLUTION
202/-026

WHEREAS, the Claiborne County Board of Fducation has received o refund trom TASC in the amoni

0f STO3.5363.95 and this needs w0 be udded o the General Purpose Budget in order 1o adhere w

staie gnidelines, and

WHEREAS. this resobuiion imvolves go local tin dollas.

BE VT THEREFORE RESOLVED by the Claiborne County Comunssion in sessian Apeit 19, 3021

that the Ciaiborne Counts Bourd ol I ducation be authorized 0 amend the General Purpose Budget by

adjusting the following line items,

REVENUL

Account Code N

170 MisceHancous Retunds

EXPENDITURES

Neconnt Code No

S

RS RTEITIS) Other Benemis

~...

/]
/U;»'/', g Pl

i A-rfid Kol

Clistboren Caounts Seliogs

Schood Finance Direetin

STY Y SG4

P93 5040

S ]’ul’\u o iPe Loy

Cotmnrsion Npanso



Claiborne County Board of Education
RESOLUTION
202/-027
Apri & 240210

WHEREAS. the Claiborne County Board of Ldaeation has recetved two ermts from Rattelic through TV A
sheliiod S10.0000. and dis needs @ be added o the General Purpuse Budgct fn arder o dadhere 1o

et vuidelines, and
W HERFE AS this resolution tnvolyes no Tt G dollars,
BETT THEREFORE RESOLYED by the Claiborne Cotngy Cammiission in session Aprii 19, 2021

that the Cimbaroe County Bourd ol Fdacation be authorized te amend the General Puepose Budget by
A | pid )

sdjvstie the Tolfowme Tine irems

REN BN INCREASE

Necount Cade No
16080 Ohther N1t G N

EAPENDITLRES

Svcount Caode N

it 2 strucGonal [ guipaicrt SN0
2 700 Onher Lguipmient 3400

/,\ 1y Shauwvin Petes g
NP4

U oarmngeagan Spronsaag

X /
s ; i
L i H
0o U | A { —




Claiborne County Board of Education

RESOLUTION
202/-028

April 8. 2021

WHEREAS. the Clathorne County Board of ducation has received $11.927.65 dollars

NSNS recovers . and
WIHERFEAS. these dollars need to be entered wnta the General Purpose Budget. and
WHEREAS, this resolution involves no local tas doliars.

BE T THEREFORE RESOLVED by the Claiborne County Commission in session

April 19,2021 that the Claiborne County Board of Liducation be authorized 1o qnend the
General Purpose Budget by increasing the olfowing line items.,

RENVENUE INCREASI
\eceunt Code No

49700 [surance Recovers SO0

EXPENDITURES

Yecoun! Cade N,

TNy VS :
/-020-3360 0 Mannenance & Repair PIRIUVATS
72710-45% 0 Vehicle Pars S7.970

& 7
/i ,-/ . / /Z) A
/L e Stawn Feters
Ve k)
4‘"’7” /, Lat3 20, __)-{,_/, g
! i N ‘ 1 4
/ i i [ S
I)'L mida kel Cothinissnm Sponsor
Chatbarae Couney Schuoods
' /’
/
; 3 i
\ { . ,‘ H !

vnwcliao Tucker

School Tinance Director



Claiborne County Board of Education
RESOLUTION
2021 -029

\prif §020621

WHEREAS. the Clatbame County Board of fducation expanded the speeeh therapy progeam throueh bifling chinges

and ax @ cesub oeeds (o mercase the oilowing lives in the General Purpose Budget in order to adhere (o the stte, and

BL T THEREFORE RESOLNVED by the Claiborne Connts Commission i session Apsil 19,2021 that the
Clnharne County Bowid ol Bdecation be autherized to amend the General Purpose Budeet by increasing the

ioHowy Hne e

175404 Othet fadeead Thng State 40,000

TG T Sovech Therapnd
R GTE N SO dncunty
Bl e P 16 Retiromont
St Wiedicare
TG 0G

Contracied Servigee

7 |
/ S s / / L) Shevwn Pedes
/L,/:/? /,}'\. /‘ / W o z / A :S’
et A

D findd b
i, Viad Kk |

st Commission Spana
¢ ltlorne ©onnts Sclioods

-~
e

P

Viveehn fud ke

Schoad Finanes D hrector



04/19/2021

ITEM #11 — RES. 2021-030 — HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT (budget amendment)

MOTION: Commissioner Mundy — to approve
SECOND: Commissioner Honeycuit

ROLL CALL VOTE: 21 for; 0 against / Motion carried

(Resolution as follows)

RESOLUTION NO. 2021- {44

WHEREAS, the Claibormne County Highway Department has additional revenue due to sales
from scrap material and vehicles that were approved for sale during the October 2020 court
meeting; and additional revenue from FEMA Disaster #4427 that occurred in February 2019.

WHEREAS, these monies need to be added to the budget for the Claiborne County Highway
Department for the 2020-202] fiscal year so these funds can be used.

THEREFORE, the following transaction needs to be approved by the Claiborne County
Commission:

Revenue 131-44530 Sale of Equipment $ 8,104

Revenue 131-47230 Disaster Relief (FEMA) $102,262

Expenses 131-63100-418 Parts § 8,104
Expenses 131-62000-399 Contracted Services $ 30,000
Expenses 131-62000-409 Crushed Stone $ 62,262
Expenses 131-62000-440 Pipe/Culverts $ 10,000
TOTAL TRANSACTION $110,366 $110,366

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of
Claiborne County, Tennessee, assembled in regular session on the 19th day of April that such
resolution be passed.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall take place from and after its passage,
the public welfare requiring it.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 19th day of April, 2021.

j N
/ \N, .g'l,&ojL David Mundy -
COlJ{Ui‘ MAYOR SPONSOR
ATTEST: ’
é"" N > " s sl
T it g bl

* GOUNTY CLERK



04/19/2021

ITEM #12 — RES. 2021-031 — FAMILY JUSTICE CENTER (budget amendment)

MOTION: Commissioner McCreary — to approve
SECOND: Commissioner Mason

ROLL CALL VOTE: 21 for; 0 against / Motion carried

(Resolution as follows)

RESOLUTION 2021-031
FAMILY JUSTICE CENTER (budget amendment)

WHEREAS, the Family Justice Center (the old Bill Hurst home) is being renovated and
prepared for housing employees for the purpose of processing victims of abuse.

WHEREAS, there was a $1,000 donation (in last fiscal year) that was not spent but transferred
into fund balance at the close of the fiscal year and there has been another donation of $100
during this fiscal year.

WHEREAS, these donations will be used to purchase supplies and furnishings for the Family
Justice Center.

THEREFORE, the following transaction needs to be approved by County Commission in order
for this transaction to be placed in the 2020-2021 budget in order for these funds to be
expended.

101-44570 Gifts & Contributions $ 100

101-39000 Undesignated Fund Balance $ 1,000

101-53600-499 District Attorney General-Other $ 1,100
Total Amount $1,100 $ 1,100

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Claiborne County,
Tennessee, assembled in regular session on the 19" day of April, 2021 that such resolution be
passed.

BE IS FURTHER RESOLVED this resolution shall take effect from and after its passage, the
public welfare requiring it.

PASSED and APPROVED this 19" day of April, 2021.

)
/\‘{QL@OL Sherry McCreary

County Mé\)ﬁr County Commissioner Sponsor

ATTEST:

)ﬂd/@%%é

Qéunty Clerk




04/19/2021

ITEM # 13 — RES. 2021-032 — CDBG (water lines)(budget amendment)

MOTION: Commissioner Mundy — to approve
SECOND: Commissioner Large

ROLL CALL VOTE: 21 for: 0 against / Motion carried

(Resolution as follows)

RESOLUTION NO. 2021- 1")3/2'

WHEREAS, currently there is a Community Block Development Grant (CBDG) for water lines on
Greasy Hollow Road and Hunley Road, both located in the Speedwell community; Goins Chapel
Road located in the Bacchus community, and Cole Road, located in New Tazewell.

WHEREAS, this grant was approved by the county commission in January 2018 (see attached.)

WHEREAS, this grant is from the State of Tennessee which requires an 11 percent match of local
funds.

WHEREAS, this was not completed by June 30, 2020.

THEREFORE, the following carry over balance needs to be approved in order to expend funds.

101-46980 Other State Grants $42,806

101-39000 Undesignated Fund Balance (County Match)$ 5,291

101-58130-791 Housing and Urban Development S 48,097
Total Amount $48,097 $48,097

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Claiborne
County, Tennessee, assembled in regular session on the 19th day of April, 2021 that such
resolution be passed.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall take place from and after its passage, the
public welfare requiring it.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 19th day of April, 2021.

x
&%/ i
A (M Kimberly Large & James D. Mundy

cour@‘{ MAYOR SPONSOR

ATTEST:
/ 7
//
/ / S S
/ V//Y i /// /,/,
] COUNTY CLERK




04/19/2021

ITEM #14 — RES. 2021-033 — DELINQUENT TAX PROPERTY (reverting to owners)

MOTION: Commissioner Hatmaker — to approve
SECOND: Commissioner Mason

ROLL CALL VOTE: 21 for; 0 against / Motion carried
(Resolution as follows)

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONVEYANCE
RESOLUTION NO._Z42/-57

WHEREAS, Real property owned by Pauline Marlow and Brandi Overton was
mistakenly conveyed by Clerk and Master’s Deed dated May 16, 2017 to Claiborne County,
Tennessee, and;

WHEREAS, the real estate taxes had been paid prior to Decree Confirming Sale being
entered, and;

WHEREAS, an Order Setting Aside Decree Confirming Sale was entered April 6, 2021
authorizing the Clerk and Master to execute a Deed returning the property to the owners, Pauline
Marlow and Brandi Overton, and;

WHEREAS, the property should be conveyed by the present owner, Claiborne County,
Tennessee.

NOW THEREFORE, the Claiborne County Commission, meeting in regular session on
the 19" day of April, 2021, hereby authorizes and directs Joe Brooks, Claiborne County Mayor
to execute a Quitclaim Deed to the property conveyed to Claiborne County, Tennessee by Clerk
and Master’s Deed dated May 16, 2017 and recorded in Book 1475, Pages 451-454 in the
Register of Deed’s Office for Claiborne County, Tennessee.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED, this resolution will take effect upon its passage, the
public welfare requiring it. A /

4
Duly passed and approved this [’ q

, 2021.

Joe Br‘i(icj(s, Claiborne County Mayor

ATTEST: 7
e ps

A /. /}
s s
’—'7/ [LAILE S \;.f//,éé—%f’

Karén Hurst, County Clerk

SPONSOR:
o il !
i /
Il pes S 2
County Commissioner




04/19/2021

ITEM #14A — RES. 2021-034 — VOCA GRANT FY 21 (budget amendment}

MOTION: Commissioner Shuford — to approve
SECOND: Commissioner McCreary

ROLL CALL VOTE: 21 for; 0 against / Motion carried

(Resolution as follows)

RESOLUTION NO.%M//ﬂﬁﬁL

RESOLUTION AMENDING BUDGET FOR A NEW VOCA GRANT FY21

WHEREAS, Claiborne County has been awarded a grant from VOCA for FY 21, and
WHEREAS, this grant will fund supplies and equipment needed for the FJC,

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED by the Claiborne County Commission in session on April 19, 2021
authorizes to amend the General Fund Budget by adjusting the following line items.

REVENUE INCREASE

Account Code No.

46980 Other State Grants S 12,000
39000 Fund Balance $ 3,000
EXPENDITURES

Account Code No.

101-53600-435-VSN $ 15,000

[ _

Joe/érooks, County Mayor Whitt Shuford, County Commissioner

7
%ﬁ/@ﬂﬂ@fi

Karen Hurst, County Clerk



04/19/2021

ITEM #15 - ADJOURNMENT

MOTION: Commissioner Hatmaker — to adjourn
SECOND: Commissioner Clark

Motion carried by aye vote / Meeting adjourned

// ’ Prepared by:

Vgl T o
[ 7 é! LY §5%/ -
County Clerk




